FILED APR 19, 2017 DOCUMENT NO. 04298-17 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Proposed amendment of Rule 25-6.0183,DOCKET NO. 170022-EIF.A.C., Electric Utility Procedures forORDER NO. PSC-17-0138-FOF-EIGenerating Capacity Shortage Emergencies.ISSUED: April 19, 2017

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

JULIE I. BROWN, Chairman ART GRAHAM RONALD A. BRISÉ JIMMY PATRONIS DONALD J. POLMANN

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RULE

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Florida Public Service Commission, pursuant to Section 120.54, Florida Statutes, has adopted without changes Rule 25-6.0183, Florida Administrative Code.

The rule was filed with the Department of State on April 19, 2017, and will be effective on May 9, 2017. A copy of the rule as filed with the Department is attached to this Notice.

This docket is closed upon issuance of this Notice.

ORDER NO. PSC-17-0138-FOF-EI DOCKET NO. 170022-EI PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 19th day of April, 2017.

Matta. auffer CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER

Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

PHP

ORDER NO. PSC-17-0138-FOF-EI DOCKET NO. 170022-EI PAGE 3

25-6.0183 Electric Utility Procedures for Generating Capacity Shortage Emergencies.

The Commission adopts the FRCC Generating Capacity Shortage Plan, FRCC-MS-OPRC-015, Effective Date:

December 15, 2016, Version: 8 Florida Reliability Coordinating Council's Generating Capacity Shortage Plan, July

2007, which is hereby incorporated by reference into this rule and may be accessed at

http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08155 as the Commission's plan to address generating

capacity shortage emergencies within Florida. A copy of the Generating Capacity Shortage Plan may be obtained

from the Director, Division of Engineering, Florida Public Service Commission.

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 366.05 FS. Law Implemented 366.04(2)(c), (f), (5) FS. History-New 2-12-91,

Amended 3-19-98, 4-27-03, 5-1-08, _____.